in Greenland is modelled in BSim software where the distributions of solar gains all over the year can be found
in Feil! Fant ikke referansekilden..
BSim (BSim, 2006) software is a computational design tool for analysis of the indoor climate, energy
consumption, and daylight performance of building, developed by the Danish Building Research Institute. The
system uses the common building data model with the design tools and typical building materials database
(constructions, windows, and doors). The software can represent a multi-zone building with heat gains, solar
radiation through windows (with shadings), internal loads, heating, cooling, photovoltaic, ventilation, and
infiltration, but also transient moisture model for the whole building.

3

3

1 2

Passivhus Norden 2008
Session 4

121

FIG 3: BSim model of Low Energy House in Sisimiut

Results of the examples of the sensitivity analysis

Results regarding the building envelope (wall, roof, floor, window)
TABLE 1: Construction U-values (wall, roof, and floor) and variations

Construction Thickness

[mm]

Calculated U-
value

[W/m2K]

Variation of
insulation level

+10 % *
[mm]

Variation of insulation
level

- 10 %
[mm]

Future U-value
demand*

[W/m2K]

External wall 300 0.150 330 270 0.200
External floor 350 0.142 385 315 0.150
External roof 350 0.133 385 315 0.150

*Greenlandic Building Code (Bygningsreglement, 2006)
Designed insulation thickness 300mm plus 30 mm of extra insulation => total insulation thickness for walls is
330 mm for variation -10%.

TABLE 2: Heat transmission coefficient

Type * Uglass
[W/m2K]

Uw
[W/m2K]

Variation of Uw
+10 %
[W/m2K]

Variation of Uw
-10 %

[W/m2K]
1: 1+2 0.70 1.00 0.90 1.10
2: 2+ Vac. 0.70 1.10 1.00 1.20
3: 2+1 0.80 1.10 1.00 1.20
*placement of windows (see FIG 2)
increasing of the window´s thermal characteristic properties by 10 %
NOTE: The following tables “Heat balance in kWh” do not include the heat balance for cooling system, people